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PENSION SCHEMES ACT 1993, PART X

DETERMINATION BY THE PENSIONS OMBUDSMAN
Applicant
:
Mr P M Small

Scheme
:
Analog Devices Ltd Pension Scheme  (the Scheme)

Trustees
:
the Trustees of the Analog Devices Ltd Pension Scheme (the Trustees)

MATTERS FOR DETERMINATION 

1. Mr Small alleges that the Trustees failed to advise him prior to leaving Analog Devices Ltd that should he choose to defer payment of his benefits, the pension ultimately payable would not automatically be greater than the pension payable at his date of leaving because the early retirement reduction factors are calculated by the Actuary having regard to market conditions. He requires that his pension benefits be restored to the level shown in an illustration dated July 2001.

2. He also alleges that he suffered distress and inconvenience as a result of the length of time taken to provide a final statement of his benefits once he had elected to draw them.

3. Some of the issues before me might be seen as complaints of maladministration while others can be seen as disputes of fact or law and indeed, some may be both.  I have jurisdiction over either type of issue and it is not usually necessary to distinguish between them.  This determination should therefore be taken to be the resolution of any disputes of facts or law and/or (where appropriate) a finding as to whether there had been maladministration and if so whether injustice has been caused.

SCHEME RULES

Trust Deed and Rules (as amended by Deed of Variation dated 11th January 1988)

4. 5. Early Retirement

5.1 Subject to the provisions of Rule 14:-

If a member retires from the Service before Normal Retirement Date ... at his request and with the consent of the Employer on or after attaining age 50, in lieu of his entitlement under Rule 4 he may elect to receive an immediate pension during the remainder of his lifetime of such amount as the Actuary shall consider appropriate to take account of the earlier payment date...

7.5.D

A member entitled to a pension payable from the Normal Retirement Date may have the amount of pension (and the lump sum commutation amount) adjusted for early retirement, as the Actuary shall advise and receive payment at such one of the following times as he may elect... 

(a) Any date on or after the age of 50 years

(b) ...

SCHEME BOOKLET

5. Retirement Benefits

Early Retirement

You can retire on or after age 50, subject to the Company's agreement, or at any time if you become too ill to work Your early retirement pension will be based on your completed Pensionable Service and your Final Pensionable Pay at the date of early retirement The pension will then be reduced to reflect the anticipated longer period of retirement.

ILLUSTRATION OF RETIREMENT BENEFITS

6. The covering letter to the Illustration of Retirement Benefits sent by Equitable Life states:-

3) Early retirement main scheme benefits are dependent on financial conditions at the retirement date.

MATERIAL FACTS

7. Mr Small was born on 12 December 1947. He was employed by Analog Devices Ltd (the "Company") and was a member of the Scheme.

8. During 2001 Mr  Small and the Company discussed the possibility of early retirement. An illustration of benefits was obtained from Equitable Life dated 9th July 2001 showing a pension of £7,278.36 p.a. and a Tax Free Cash Sum of £31,660.29 payable from 1st November 2001, assuming a retirement date of 31 October 2001. Notes attached to the illustration stated that:-

"The benefits have been based on assumed data and current financial conditions and cannot be guaranteed. We would, therefore, stress that they are purely illustrative and that actual benefits payable on your retirement may be very different."

Mr Small says that he understood the note to the quotation dated 9 July 2001 upon which he based his decision to leave service related only to the money purchase benefits which he had transferred in.

9. A further illustration was obtained dated 23rd October 2001 showing a pension of £7,456.32 p.a. and a Tax Free Cash Sum of £33,986.23 payable from the later date of 1st January 2003, assuming a retirement date of 12 December 2002. The covering letter from Equitable Life noted

"3) Early retirement main scheme benefits are dependent on financial conditions at the retirement date"

Mr Small queried this statement and the Human Resources Manager replied by e-mail on 25 October 2001 that:

"I spoke with the Equitable Life re point 3 on the letter and the answer is as follows:-

...If you elect to take your pension before the normal retirement date this pension calculated above will then be reduced by an amount calculated by a method agreed with the Actuary to be reasonable because the pension starts before normal retirement date. This is the part that depends on financial conditions at the pension taking time."

10. Mr Small left service on 2nd November 2001 and chose to defer payment of his benefits.

11. On 4th March 2002 he sent an e-mail to the Human Resources manager requesting that his pension be put into payment with effect from April 2002.

12. During March, Mr Small queried the calculation of Final Pensionable Salary which had been used in the previous calculations and argued that it should be increased to take account of 'Benefits in Kind' such as the taxable value of his Company car. The Human Resources Manager clarified in an e-mail dated 23 May 2002 that whilst the Inland Revenue would allow the value of 'Benefits in Kind' to be taken into account, the Rules of the Scheme did not.

13. On 29 April 2002, the Company sent a Retirement Notification form (R1) to Equitable Life giving necessary information for them to calculate Mr Small's benefits.

14. On 28th May 2002, Equitable Life wrote to the Human Resources Manager saying that they were unable to provide a 'reliable illustration' as they needed details of benefits which Mr Small had retained with the Lex Pension Scheme. With this letter they enclosed a 'Form of Authority' for Mr Small to sign allowing Equitable Life to contact Lex for information.

15. There was a further delay in providing the illustration required as a result of Equitable Life's difficulties obtaining and recording the necessary information but a guaranteed quotation was issued by Equitable Life on 27th June 2002. This showed a pension of £6,456.84 p.a. and a Tax Free Cash Sum of £31,418.00 payable from 1st May 2002. Notes attached to the quotation stated:-

“The benefits are guaranteed provided that acceptance of this illustration is received by The Equitable Life Assurance Society within 21 days of the date of the illustration.”

16. Having received the final figures, Mr Small contacted both the Company and Equitable Life to establish why they were lower than those quoted to him in July 2001 upon which he had based his decision to retire. 

In his e-mail dated 9th July 2002 he told the Human Resources Manager that following a number of telephone conversations with Equitable Life and herself, he now understood why the benefits were lower but that this had not been explained to him before he left.

17. On 25th July 2002, Mr Small confirmed his choice of option based on the figures given in the statement dated 27th June 2002, 'without prejudice'. 

18. On 8th August 2002, the Company wrote to Equitable Life with completed documentation asking that, although now outside the guarantee period, the figures quoted on 27th June 2002 should be paid, with the cost of any shortfall being borne by the fund.

19. Equitable Life credited the Tax Free Cash Sum of £31,418.00 to Mr Small's bank account on or about the 27th August 2002.

20. Mr Small finally received the first instalment of his pension together with arrears from 1st April 2002 with interest, on 17th September 2002.

SUBMISSIONS

21. Mr Small contends that he was not informed that his benefit would be subject to financial market fluctuations on early retirement; that the Members Booklet did not offer a sufficient explanation of early retirement benefit, and that at no time was he informed that the benefits could be lower than the earlier quotation.

22. The Trustees, in their response dated 24th March 2004 said that:-

"While Mr Small clearly believes he has suffered injustice, nothing in this complaint or in the correspondence suggests that the Trustees have done anything wrong...It is not for the Trustees to give unrequested advice to members and if the Member neither checks the rules nor gets his advisers to do so then it does not place a duty on the Trustees."

23. Mr Small comments that he was seeking complete information, not advice. He also says that he had attempted to check the Scheme Rules before his retirement but only received a copy of the relevant section of the Rules in December 2002

CONCLUSIONS

24. The Trust Deed and Rules allow the member to retire at any time after age 50 with a reduced pension payable at a rate determined by the Actuary.

25. Whilst the Members' Handbook is not expansive on the subject of early retirement, merely stating that there will be a reduction to reflect the anticipated longer period of retirement, the Rules do make it clear that the early retirement reduction is determined by the Actuary which implies that there is no fixed table of reduction factors. 

26. Although Mr Small claims that he was not aware that his benefit could be less than an earlier quotation, Equitable Life's standard documentation does include a caveat to the effect that:-

'benefits are based on...current financial conditions...and cannot be guaranteed'

27. I can see no reason why Mr Small should have assumed that the notes attached to 9 July 2001 illustration was limited to transferred in benefits. 

28. The Trustee's comment about not checking the Rules rests uneasily alongside his claim that he had difficulty in seeing a copy of the Rules. However, even if Mr Small had been provided with a copy of the wording in the Rules relating to the calculation of early retirement pensions, this would not have added anything to the explanation that had already been given to him by the Human Resources Manager in her e-mail dated 25 October 2001.

29. Mr Small agrees that his benefits were calculated correctly but asserts that the  Trustees should have alerted him to the potential effect of deferring payment of his benefits. However, in this respect the Trustees' responsibility only extends as far as providing information, and indeed they are precluded from giving advice. If Mr Small required advice when he left service, it would have been more appropriate for him to have consulted an Independent Financial Adviser. The law is clear (University of Nottingham v Eyett [1999] 12 PBLR (11)  that the Trustees do not have a responsibility to volunteer information of this kind.

30. Faced with the information that Mr Small had available to him, I do not find that it was reasonable for him to have assumed that deferring his pension would automatically result in a larger benefit than that payable at the date he left service. The benefits were calculated correctly, Mr Small was under no obligation to commence payment at that particular date so it is not possible to demonstrate financial loss and I do not therefore uphold this part of his complaint.

31. The second part of Mr Small's complaint concerns the length of time taken by the Trustees to provide final figures once he had elected to draw his benefits. 

32. The Trustees were reliant upon their pension scheme administrators, Equitable Life who were initially unable to provide a quotation because they had not updated their records to indicate that Mr Small had left the company in November 2001. There were then delays in the provision of 'retained benefits' information from Mr Small's previous employer's pension scheme, Lex Service.

33. Equitable Life is not a respondent to this application and I do not have to make a finding therefore as to whether there was maladministration in their delay of four months (from March 2002 to June 2002) in providing the required illustration. However, even if there had been maladministration, I am not persuaded that there remains any unredressed injustice as Mr Small's pension instalments were backdated to April 2002 with the addition of interest for late payment.

34. The complaint is not upheld.

DAVID LAVERICK

Pensions Ombudsman

11 February 2005
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